Passed January 7th, 1957.

(signed) Omer Jackson
Mayor, Village of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST: (signed) Geo. E. Howe

Clerk, Village of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed and adopted by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 7th day of January, 1957.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville, Ohio

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2-1957 ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE (VILLAGE)

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, STATE OF OHIO, DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1957.

SECTION 1. Be it Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, That, to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the said Village of Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1957, the following sums be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows, viz:

SECTION 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND:

A. GENERAL FUND

A-1	Council	1,000.00
A-2	Mayor	700.00
A-3	Clerk	800.00
	Treasurer	Patrick Parison
		1,200.00
	Engineer, Building Inspector	1,400.00
A-/	Legal Advertising	150.00
	Total General Fund	5,250,00

SECTION 3. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND for CONTINGENCIES for purposes not otherwise provided for, to be expended in accordance with the provisions of Section 5625-32 G.C., the sum of \$ (blank)

SECTION 4. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SAFETY FUND the sum of \$7,537.00 (if revenues from sources other than taxes are to be deposited in the Safety, Service, etc., Funds as heretofore, an Ordinance to this effect must be passed by Council, Section 5705.12 R.C.); and that there be appropriated from said SAFETY FUND the following:

B. SAFETY FUND

B-1	Marshal	\$5,050.00
B-4	Other Police Expenses	2,487.00
		\$7.537.00

SECTION 5. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SERVICE FUND the sum of \$2,219.00; and that there be appropriated from said SERVICE FUND the following:

C. SERVICE FUND

C-	s s	tree	et R	epair		andre of the Second of the			\$	346.	.00
C-4	4 S	tree	t L	ight:	lng				1,	800.	.00
4.4	and the second	and the second second second		Remo	val -					The state of the s	,00
C1	Ll P	arks	化对抗性溶解的					ur ministratorium			00
jernik (j.)			To	tal :	erv	1 (6	F'un d		\$2.	219.	്വവ

SECTION 10. That there be appropriated from the STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND (Motor Vehicle Licenses) the following:

H. STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND (Motor Vehicle Licenses)

	이번 그렇게 된 반대에 하다 하다는 사람이라면 하라고 하다는 사람이 아이라면 되어 하다 가면 하는 사람이 불부하고 되었다고 한 사람이 그는 생각이 하다고 있다는 것을 모습했다면서 그릇이다.
##-2	Employes \$ 500.00
전 명한 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10	Materials 300.00
$\mathbf{H-4}$	Repairs by Contracts 1,700.00
H-5-	Tools, Implements, etc. 500.00
	Total Street Maintenance
部級性限の ロースト・ロック (大) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1	The substituting the state of the substitution
	Vehicle Licenses) \$3,000.00
	新草用《胡萨·苏萨·苏萨斯斯斯·苏萨斯斯斯萨尔·吉克·苏斯斯·苏斯斯·斯斯斯斯·苏斯斯·斯萨·克斯·马斯·马斯斯·西斯·克斯·克斯斯斯斯斯·马斯·马斯·斯斯·

SECTION 11. That there be appropriated from the GASOLINE TAX STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND the following:

I. GASOLINE TAX STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND

I-2	Emplo	yes				\$ 600.00
I-3	Mater	Lals				550.00
I-4	Repair	es by (Contra	cts	等权 等在 中	2,100.00
I-5	Tools	, Imple	ements	, etc.		1,000.00
		Total	Gasol:	ine Tax	Street	

Maintenance and Repair Fund\$4,250.00

21 A-2 Redemption of Bonds \$ 200.00 21 A-4 Interest on Bonds 70.00 Total General Bond Retirement Fund

GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

SECTION 2. And the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to draw his warrants on the Village Treasurer for payments from any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefor, approved by the board of officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution of council to make the expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that the appropriation for contingencies can only be expended upon appeal of two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the village, and for purposes other than those covered by the other specific appropriations herein made.

SECTION 21. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED January 7th, 1957

(signed) Kenneth Poff President of Council, Village of Centerville,

ATTEST:

Geo. E. Howe Clerk of Council, Village of Centerville, Ohio

> ORDINANCE NUMBER 3-1957 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE VILLAGE MARSHAL

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That effective January 7th, 1957, the salary of the Village Marshall shall be FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED (\$4,700.00) DOLLARS annually payable in equal monthly installments.

SECTION 2. That the duly appointed Village Marshal shall be paid a uniform allowance, to be used by him for the purchase and the replacement of the standard uniform of dress prescribed by the Village Council, in the sum of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY (\$350.00) DOLLARS annually; and that said sum shall be paid to the Village Marshal at such times and in such amounts as the Village Council may direct.

SECTION 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances consistent herewith shall be repealed, and this ordinance shall take effect from and after the seventh day of January, 1957.

PASSED, January 7th, 1957.

(signed) Omer Jackson

(signed) Omer Jackson (signed) Geo. E. Howe Mayor, Village of Centerville, Ohio Clerk, Village of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is the true and correct copy of an ordinance passed and adopted by the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this seventh (7th) day of January, 1957.

Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville, Ohio

ORDINANCE NUMBER 4-1957 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE THE PRICE WHICH THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, MAY CHARGE FORNATURAL GAS IN THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, STATE OF OHIO, DURING THE PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR, COMMENCING ON THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDINANCE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That during the period of one (1) year, commencing on the effective date of this ordinance, the Dayton Power and Light Company, its successors and assigns, may charge for residential gas service furnished to the Village and its inhabitants as follows:

RESIDENTIAL GAS RATE

APPLICABLE:

To all single residences, single flats, single apartments and churches, for use in ordinary household appliances.

RATE:

One Dollar (\$1.00) for the first 500 cubic feet of gas per month;

Eight cents (\$0.08) per hundred cubic feet for the next 2500 cubic feet of gas per month;

Seven cents (\$0.07) per hundred cubic feet for the next 3000 cubic feet of gas per month;

Six and one-half Cents (\$0.065) per hundred cubic feet for all over 6000 cubic feet of gas per month.